MRl W

L %]

0 =~ M o

10
"
12
13
14
15
16
17

a8

Received

W Dl R L) o] Tl WEFdoe wWaEde L] 1§D I BYYWl | W | Wit o/ W@ [

. [
P omteed Wl me o

|

F"! . E PP

o of tha suneﬁurﬂnm

JAN 0 8 2003
By 0. MUNSHOWER. Deputy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY QF 8AN DIEGO
EAST COUNTY QIVISION

THE PEQFLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) Case No.. GIEQ122%9

PECISION AND ORDER OF THE COURT UFPON

ex. ral, JOFN B, LINDEN,
PLAINTIEFS MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF

)
)
)
Plainktt, } REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FERS AND
Y COSTS: DEFENDANT'S MOTION TGO TAX
Vs, ) COSTS: DEFENDANTS OPPOSITION TO THE
) IMPOSITION OF AN ORDER OF RESTITUTION
)
JOEL BCALZITTI, )
}
Defandant. }
)

The sbave-entitled maticrs came on regutaly before the Court for determination of these post
trinl issues. Defandant SCALZITTI has requested that tha Court not enly nile upon the various issues

presamed but alsy prepare and file a Siatament of Decision In ruling upon these ﬁnst irizl rmotions and

inaLes,

-1-

Jan=08-2003 02:19pm Frem-510 441 €810 To-BEST BEST KRIEGER Pags 002




o AL I EWuw Wt p 1wl WEE s WEd e W] SRR
" NI ReWE W T 1 W W 1 MWk

o & W D

e o~ Lo

10
11
12
13
14
13
16
17
18
18
20

21

23
24

26

FACTUAL SUMMARY

The present pest trial motions come at the condusion of an /7 que wararkz action in which the
Court was required 1 make Tagiua) and legal conclusions after the presentation of ofal and documentznry
evi'l;enca regariing the legitimacy of SCALZITTI'S slaim to bold the elective office of Mernber of the
Board of Direetsrs of the Helik water District. At the conclusion of the evidentiary and argumertd
presentations of counsel the Court ruled thet SCALZITT] waz riof qualified to hold the office to which he
was elacter] because he was not a resident of Division One and he was not a lsndowner within the
Mistrict for his entire term of office, Uipon thusa factus! and legal findings the Court ruled that SCALZITT
did not have 3 FIgnTul C1aim 1o the offlcs to which he was elgcied and the Court declared the office of

Dirsctor, Divieion One to be vacant.

The People of the State of California, on the relation of JORN B, LINDEN, have pursued this
action in guq warranto kased upon and under the autharity of a formal prefiminary finding and leave to
sue {utier by the Attornay General of the State of Callfornla, LINDEN prevalied In his action.

LINDEN row saake fo racover attorney’s foow and coste as the undisputed prevailing party
pursuant fo Code of Civil Pracagurs seetion B0Y and thea private atinmey general docttine pursuant to

Code of Civi] Procedure section 1021.5.

STATEMENT OF RECISIGN: ISSUES
The Court s not informed of specifle issiies which the Defendant sesks to have adidressed ina
Statement of Decizlon by the Court. However, the Caurt will attemnpt to address aach of the concems that

wars spparent from the oral anguments heard by the Court on December 13, 2002,

DISCUSSION
Reguest of the Caurt for an Accounting from the Helix Water District and

Reimbursement/Restitution for Monjes Received By SCALZITT] While Serving As a Dirsctor of tho

Helix Water Distnct

Raowived  Jan-00-2003 0Z:1Qenm Erum=g18 447 8310 To-BEST BEST KXIEGER Page 003



Rl

LT - S <\ B

ard

10
11
12
13
14
1%
16
7
18
19
20
21
22

24

a8

e aWW Cla e £ 11T Il Wil WE@y Wadk it gl T ¥ mMWey ] W | Wt
. .

-

I ' W/ Wie§ I Wee

The Helix Water District responded to the Court's request far an accounting of funds psid to
SCALZITTI during his holding of office on te Board of Diretiors, The accounting provided to the Gourl
establishes that SCALZITTI recoived componeation form tha Watar District in the total amsunt of
5571,635.34. This @iraunt is the total of $30,300.00 In per diem payments; $7,381.37 for aftendance at
conferences as a member of the District's Boand; $388.86 for mileage reimbursements; $1,928.88 for
miscellansous expensey pald by the Oistrict; $330.51 Tor Instaliztion of computer by Cox Comimunication
and, $11.206.22 for Health and Life Insurance pramiums paid by tha Distiet on bahalf of SCALZITTI.

The Defendant does not dispute the accounting.

Defendarnt argué,s that the Court Is without legal autharity or inherent power 1o isste an drder of
Rslmbureement/Restiiution. Factually, Defandant srgues that be attended all meetings of the Board and
conferences Tor which he was paid & per diem.  All other expenzes paid by the District were reasonably _
incurred by Defendant in the performance of his responsibillties as a member of the Board and for whinh‘
he was legitimataly relmbursad by the District upen the submission of proaf of the expanses,

Defandant argites that under Code of Givil Propedure section 09 the scle and sxclusive
remedies provided by statute In an i quo warranto action are the ouster from office, payment of costs,
and the imposition of a fine of up to $5,000.00. In support of his prmptsiion Defendant cites the Court i
the declislon In Havemeyer v. Superior Court (1480} 84 Cal 327, This Court s persuaded that the
Havemeayar Court decision establishae thet, prior to the enactment of Code of Civil Frecedure section
10215, the only action which may be taken by the Court upon the finding of guilly in an in quo warrenta
action is that whish is specifically privided within the termng of Sectfon 809 of the Code of Civil Pracedure)
This conclusion Is supported by the determination of the Court of Appeal in a later decisian in the case of
Elak v. Bailay (1916) 30 Cal App. 684, Ins the Black case, (an in guo warranto nctian), the Court of
Appeal reversed the trial court's order requidng the ousted office holder tln repay salary received.

This Court, therefore ackmowledges that it is withaut legal precedent andfor authority to impose a

candiion of ReimbursermaenyRaestitdtion.

Received Jan=08=2008 02:18pn From-§13 441 G610 TowBEST BEST KRIEGER Page 004




il
a

RN W RNUg Ll iR i 1 TNl WEE Y WEd L V] ERE] Y kveN 1 Wl T W MR I Wk
e

- P

ta AW s

o~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
12
20

21

4

26

RULING: THE GOURT RECEIVES THE ACCUUNTING OF THE HELIX WATER DISTRICT

BUT DECLINES 1O ISSUE AN ORDER OF REIMBURSEMENT/RESTITUTION OF THE SUMS

STATED.

Defen % Motion to 7 o5ts;

Tha Defendant objects to the slaim by LINDEN t recovar tha surn of $1,984.47 for the cost of thig
trial tanseripls 28 well as the sum af $100.00 for the bond premiom. Defendant's objection to the cost of
the bond is that there has been no documentation of this expense by the Plaintiff, Defendant ohjects to
the cost of the frial transcipts 85 an unnecessary expense. Delendant a3serts that the transcripls may
well have been of assistancs and baneficial, but nothing to eslablish thal tha transeripts wera rjacas-sary
has bean presented by LINDEN. LINDEN, however, argues that the production of the transcripts was
mede necessary by the Interruption of the trial and examination of witnesses as well as in the preparation
of the Plaintlifs Metion for Judgment, a brief which wes requested of the Plainttff by the Defendant.

It k= generally considormd to bo the e that trial ranscipts net ordered by the triat couri are not
alloviable as costs. (See Code of Civil Procedure section 1033.5(b)(S5)).

The Court did request copies of the transcripts that had been prepared at the request of Plaintiif's
counsel. These transcripts were necessary to the Courl's preparation for the balance of the evidentiary
proceedings as well as helpful to the Court in the preparation of its Statement of Decigion as requested by
Pefendant's colnigel, These transeripts were certalnly necessary in the proper preparation of counse! for
the balance of the evidentiary procesdings =s well as the Plalntitf's Brief in support of the Plaintiffs Matior

for Judgment.
The Court concludes. based upan the foregoing, that the preparation of the trial transcripts was a

legitimate and necessary expense in the prosecution of this action, The bond premiurm I$ alea 3 lagiimate

expanse,

EULING: DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO TAX COSTS IS DENIED.

-4-

Recrived Jan=00-200% 02:10pm From-f1R 441 BEIC To-BEST BEST KRIEGER Page 006



Nall Y YU W Il PIW) WEaL WEas IV LRRVI W1 muuul W I Wl LR L AW [ [*IST S

o PO L ]

B ~N o

10
g}
12
13
14
15
16
i7
18
19
20

21

23
24

r

Plaintiff's Metion for an Award of Attorney’s Fees:

Counsel for the Defandant raises the previous angumant that section 809 is specific and axcluaiver
with*ragard to penalties to be imposed and costs awarded, Coungssl ssesrts that the “costs” referred to in
seetion 809 do not include an award of attomey’s faes but simply the costs of filigation. Counse! far the
Defendant alao argues that aince the action in quo warranto Is exclusive 1o the State of Califomnia and the
State is 3 public entily, attomey’s fees cannat ba awarded to the Plaintiff.

Addressing these two arguments it is irﬁpmrhnt to rote ihat the cases and propasitions of the
cases ched by Detenaars all are dependent Upon Jegal analysts and precedent that is prior 1o the addition
of Code of Civil Pracedurs saction 1021.5,

It is also worthy of note that the following ssction, section 810, uses “costs” In confunciion with the
phrase “expenses” in very much a colfedtive sense. Such language when construed in a reasomakile
manner a% affecting both section 808 and 810 includes hot only actual costs of litigatian but attomey's
foos e well. Cortainly if a relater ia to be Yiakle for the costs and expenses of the failure of the action, it
stand=sio reasqn that the successful relator is entitled to collect costs and ekpenses in vickory.

it Is this Courf's view, however that such a construction of statutes is unnecessary in that the
present /a guo warranto acdon 1s exactly the type of aciion for whith Gede of Civil Procedurs section
1021.6 was enacted. It carinct be gainesid that there sre a signifieant number of actions which pertain to
the public interest that the Attormey Gerieral of this State does not have tha resources to pursue. Inthe
case at bar the issuance of a Leave Ta Sue authorization by the Attomey General (Opinlon of the Atterney
General Number 02.308 dated May 10, 2002) s based Upon the dernonstration of tu exisience of a
snbetantizl question of fact ar kaw of sufficient public intarest to warrant the granting of leave 1o sua in gug
warranio, In the finzl words of the Opinion: "Rather, both the public and the District have an intarest in a
judicial resolution of thls matter. Accordingly, the application for [2ave 1o sue i1 quo wamranta is
BRANTED.? (Opinion of the Attarnay General, Number 02-306, May 10, 2002). 1t s GHTICUIT 1o percelve: a

miztter of mone substantial public intarest than the legitimacy of the damocratie eloctive process. it Is,

i

Recalvad  Jane=0@=2008 ©2:10pm From=815 441 GE10 To=BEST BEST KRIEGEN Page DO



WEII W hwug Ll ol T WEd 4 WRa L ] ERgEl T2 mdwd] bW L L [T
. v 1 uve

. v WEr NIRRT e

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
7
18
18
2

a1

23
24

I e . I T

therefare, WIthout question that te autharization of LINDEN {o praceed jn the name of the Peopls of the

Stata of California was based upon a substant|a! issue of public interest end the resolution of which will

restit in a substantial public benefit.

To paraphrase President John F. Kennedy, the decaption of one votel in & demoeracy impairs the
sacurity of all,

In sum, it Is Apprepriate to gward attomey's foss to the suceacstul privats relator in an i que
watranto action. The Supreme Court in the case of Feopls of the State aof Caifomia ex rel, Seal Beach
Falice Offficers Asscciation v. City of Seal Beach (1984) 36 Caf,3d 591 af page 602 states in & rmabter of
fact way, almost in passing, In an /n quo waranto action;

e are satisfied that ralators’ action moets the raquiremont of eaction
1021.5 of the Code of Civil Procedure. (Baggett v. Gales (1882) 32
Cal.3d 128, 142-143...). They are therefore entifled to recover

sitorney fees.” [Emphasis axdded),

it Is alsn quite clear that prior to the enactmant of Code of Civil Procedure section 1021.5 the
Supreme Court cancluded that i was and is within the Inherent power and equitable authority of the
Califomia courts to award atiomey's fees under a “Rrivate Attormey General' theory to litigants who
sussessiully pursue “Public interest” liigation in which an impartant ronstiutioral dght is vindicated. (SET
Serrano v. Friest (1977 20 Ceal.3d 25 [Serrano N: cited in Woodland Hills Residents Asstciation, Inc. v.
City Council of Los Angeles (1978) 28, al.3d 517, 924-525).

In conclusion the suceessiul relator in an in quo warranfa action may ke awarded atfomey's fees
under the: provisions of Cade of Civil Prociduie section 1021.5.

This eonclusion is not end of the analysis with regard to the raquest for attomey's fees by
LINDEN. The trial court muet make the specific finding required by the statute that the action has resulted
In the enfarcement of an important rght affecting the public Interest.  Additionalty, s the responsibity of

the trial court to datarrmine the reasonablensaas of the attomey's Toes requested by the succenoful relatar.

Fogpivad  Jan-03-2003 02:)Hpm Fran~815 441 #8810 To-BEST BEAT KRIFGER Paga 007



NMHIL I UMY Wt e ) R PG WeEes WESEE SRR TN ydWl W

5 ot W

o i

-1

10
ik

12

T

14
15
18
17
18
18
20

21

23

26

shary

I Wi I+ WS W I WMok

The Gourt finds hat this gction brought by LINDEN as relator on behalf of the Pagple of the Statd
of Califomnla pureuant to a Leave o Sue autharization from the atomtey General is an authartzarion 0
proceed in the capacity of a private attomey general. The Cauet alﬂ; finds that tha rasolution of this
ma&a; has confered a substantial public banefit upon the g'anera} public and, in partioular, 2 significant
anﬁ sutzstantlal public beneft 1 the pumlq'mwed by the Hellk yater Distict.  The Court slso finds that in
the viﬁdimtinn of an impertant pub!ka and constitutionel right the financial burden Impased upon the
relator LINDEN was out of proporfion to his individual or personal stake In the matter.

As o the reasonablencss of the fees requesied by LINDEN, the Gourt has determined that upon
an apalysis of tha complexity of the issues presented, the Invesdgation and preparation fur the Leave to
Sue 1etter tha pmpaﬁﬁnn and presamiation of the legal and fectual issues, tha axpartise required of
m;unmi, and the skill and dedication of coungel to this matter that a réasonable award of attorney's fees
isln t{}ﬁ arnount uf $75.000.00. The Court recognizes that this Is significantly Iese than that requeated

and docurnented, but the Court s also cognizam of the need for an equitable balance which necds te

struc:lr.f between the result achieved and the significant impact such an award will hava on SCALZITTI, ¢
im:livitl:lual.
RULING: RELATOR LINDEN'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES 1S GRANTED IN THE SU

OF $7&,000,00 TO DE PAID BY THE DEFENDANT 3CALZITTI.

ORDER UPON DETERMINATION
Counsel far the relator LINDEN is Ordered and Dirgeted to prepate and submit to the Court an
Order In conforrmity with the Court's Rulirgs in this matter as set forth above,
[T I8 50 ORDERED,

DATED: Jamary 8, 2003.
‘l—-___“-ﬁ-

K -

LLIAMNL HOWATT, JR., Judge

iy

Racmivet Jan-08-2002 H2:18pm From-610 441 RB1D To-BEST BEET KRIEGEK Paga 008



